
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Matthew Evans, Democratic Services Officer 
on 01432 383690 or e-mail matthew.evans@herefordshire.gov.uk in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 

Agenda 
 

Children and young people 
scrutiny committee 
 

 

Date: Tuesday 1 June 2021 

Time: 10.15 am 

Place: Hereford Town Hall, St Owen Street, Hereford, HR1 
2PJ 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Matthew Evans, Democratic Services Officer 

Tel: 01432 383690 

Email: matthew.evans@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the meeting of the Children and 
young people scrutiny committee 
Membership  
  
Chairperson Councillor Carole Gandy 
Vice-Chairperson Councillor Diana Toynbee 
   
 Councillor Graham Andrews 

Councillor Paul Andrews 
Councillor Kath Hey 
Councillor Phillip Howells 
Councillor Mike Jones 

 

 
Co-optees  Andy James Parent Governor Representative – SEND Sector 
   

 
 



 
Herefordshire Council  1 JUNE 2021 
 

 

Agenda 

 Pages 
PUBLICINFORMATIONCOVIDPHYSICALMEETINGSBASICOPTION 
 

 

NOLAN PRINCIPLES 
 

 

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence 
 

 

2.   NAMED SUBSTITUTES 
 

 

 To receive details of members nominated to attend the meeting in place of a 
member of the committee.  
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive declarations of interest in respect of Schedule 1, Schedule 2 or 
Other Interests from members of the committee in respect of items on the 
agenda. 
 

 

4.   MINUTES - TO FOLLOW 
 

 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting on 20 May – not available at 
the time of despatch. The minutes of the previous meeting will circulated as a 
supplement ahead of the meeting. 
 

 

5.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 

 To receive any written questions from members of the public. 
Deadline for receipt of questions is 5:00pm on Tuesday 25 May. 
Accepted questions and answers will be published as a supplement prior to 
the meeting. Please submit questions to: 
councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk.  
 

 

6.   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL 
 

 

 To receive any written questions from members of the council. 
Deadline for receipt of questions is 5:00pm on Tuesday 25 May. 
Accepted questions and answers will be published as a supplement prior to 
the meeting. Please submit questions to: 
councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk.  
 

 

7.   CHILDREN'S SERVICES IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
 

9 - 26 

 To note receipt of the non statutory Improvement Notice, establishment of 
Improvement Board and the involvement and role of scrutiny in the Children 
Services Improvement Plan. 
 

 

8.   LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 

27 - 40 

 To update the Scrutiny Committee about progress in relation to the Local 
Authority’s Corporate Parenting Duties and to answer key questions of the 
Committee. 
 

 

9.   UPDATE ON PEER ON PEER ABUSE RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

41 - 68 

 To receive an update on the recommendations and progress arising from the 
reviews in respect of peer on peer abuse.  
 

 

10.   REPORT OF WORK OF PREVENT AND DISRUPT GROUP TO ADDRESS 69 - 84 

mailto:councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk
mailto:councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk


 
Herefordshire Council  1 JUNE 2021 
 

 

CHILD EXPLOITATION AND THE CURRENT RISK OF EXPLOITATION IN 
HEREFORDSHIRE 
 

 To provide detail on the work of the prevent and disrupt group to address 
child exploitation in Herefordshire. 
 

 

11.   WORK PROGRAMME REVIEW 
 

85 - 88 

 To review the attached work programme for 2021-22. 
 

 

12.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

 

 The date of the next meeting is 27 July 2021. 
 

 



The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  

 
In view of the continued prevalence of covid-19, we have introduced changes to 
our usual procedures for accessing public meetings. These will help to keep
[...]
are accountable to the public for their decisions and actions 
and must submit themselves to the scrutiny necessary to ensure this. 

5. Openness 

Holders of public office should act and take decisions in an open and transparent 

manner. Information should not be withheld from the public unless there are clear 
and lawful reasons for so doing. 

6. Honesty 

Holders of public office should be truthful. 

7. Leadership 

Holders of public office should exhibit these principles in their own behaviour. They 

should actively promote and robustly support the principles and be willing to 
challenge poor behaviour wherever it occurs. 

 





 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from  
Claire Ward, Tel: 01432 260657, email: Claire.Ward@herefordshire.gov.ukl 

Title of report: Children’s services improvement plan  
 

Meeting: Children and young people’s scrutiny committee   

Meeting date: Tuesday 1 June 2021 
 
Report by: Chief Executive 
 

Classification 

 
Open   

Decision type 

 
This is not an executive decision 

Wards affected  

 
(All Wards); 

Purpose  
 

To note receipt of the non statutory Improvement Notice, establishment of Improvement Board 
and the involvement and role of scrutiny in the Children Services Improvement Plan.  

Recommendation(s)  

 
That: 

a) The improvement notice is noted; 

b) The Committee reflects upon the establishment of an improvement board and 
what role it will play in ensuring that the improvements set out in the 
improvement notice are achieved; 

c) The committee provides views on whether the chair of scrutiny should be a 
member of the improvement board; and 

d) The committee agrees to develop a new approach to scrutiny and their role 
using best practice from other authorities who have had improvements boards in 
place.  

5

AGENDA ITEM 7



Alternative options 

1. There are no alternative options:  

a. The DfE have issued a non statutory intervention notice.  If the council decides 
not to act upon the intervention notice, the DfE could decide to issue a statutory 
intervention notice or take action to move the children’s social care service to a 
trust.    

b. At a meeting of Extraordinary Council, it was resolved that as a result of the 
adverse high court judgement relating to children’s social care that an 
improvement board be established.  

Key considerations 

 

2. Full council unanimously supported on 27 April 2021 the establishment of an 
improvement board as part of the assurance and improvement strategy following the 
High court Judgement. 
 

3. The creation of an improvement board to oversee and monitor the implementation of the 
Children’s Services Improvement Plan forms part of the strategy. Early engagement with 
the regulators enabled the Department for Education (“DFE”) to agree to appoint a DFE 
advisor to chair the board. 

 

4. Full council were advised that the DFE were considering what action they might take to 
ensure children receive the services they deserve. The type of intervention is dependent 
on the severity of the situation, how long the authority has been underperforming, and 
the perceived capacity for improvement. It was recognised that the DFE had a difficult 
decision to make.  

  

Improvement Notice  

 

5. On 18 May the DFE made their decision and issued the council with a non statutory 
improvement notice. Although the Minister, Vicky Ford MP recognised that the council 
was committed to addressing the serious concerns, she decided that the lack of progress 
and improvement to children’s social care services since the 2018 Ofsted inspection; 
exacerbated by serious failings identified following Justice Keehan’s High Court judgment 
(published 16 April 2021), notification of three additional cases of concern to be assessed 
by the court, and practice inconsistencies identified by Essex as part of a Partners in Practice 
high-level review last month necessitated intervention.  

 

6. The non statutor
[...]
nment Association  -  Claire Burgess               

 Safeguarding Partnership Chair (Independent Scrutineer) - Liz Murphy  

 Clinical Commissioning Group - Lisa Levy and Ellen Footman    

 West Mercia Police - Edd Williams                                                                          

 Principal social worker – Joe Davenport 

 Primary school representative - TBC 

 Secondary school representative – TBC 

 Minute taker -  Caroline Marshall     

8



14. The first meeting of the improvement board is being arranged for 14 June at 10.00 am to 
12.00 noon. For the suggested full terms of reference see appendix B.  

15. The standard items on the agenda each month for the board will be 

 Update on progress of the plan 

 Director report on Priority actions 

 Risk log 

 Input form partners 

 Staff reference group – feedback 

 Safeguarding partnership 

 DfE update 

 Communications 

 AOB 

 Scrutiny 

16. Currently the chair of scrutiny is listed as a board member given the importance of 
ensuring that all parts of the system are involved and committed to the actions in the 
improvement plan. However thought should be given to how best to use scrutiny.  

17. The current plan is that the Director of Children’s Services report on priority actions, the 
DFE advisor’s 6 weekly report and communications will be reviewed by cabinet and 
children scrutiny as standard items. This provides support and challenge to the Board 
by being able to bring to bear a different perspective on their priorities. 

18. It is suggested however that rather than just reviewing progress reports (which after all 
will be being reviewed elsewhere) scrutiny develops areas of distinct work from the 
number of priority actions and explore issues and dependencies relating to those 
actions, identifying risks and pressures which might work against the council delivering 
improvements, and understanding what mitigations might be made. The Board will be 
driving forward the improvemen
[...]
A 
copy of the Improvement Notice is attached and will be published on GOV.UK on 
18 May.  

15



 
I consider that the Improvement Notice should last for a minimum of 12 months, 
until the end of April 2022, and until such time that the Secretary of State is 
satisfied this is no longer required. Formal reviews should be built in at appropriate 
stages to reassure me that sufficient progress has been made or indeed to reflect 
quicker progress than expected.  
 
I understand from my officials that the council recognises the seriousness of the 
concerns raised in relation to Herefordshire’s children’s services and have already 
put in place steps to start addressing these. I welcome this commitment. I have 
also expressed my concerns to Herefordshire’s local MPs to ensure that rapid 
action is taken, and improvement remains a priority.  
 
My officials will continue to work closely with the council and the adviser over the 
coming weeks and months, to ensure that the necessary progress is being made.  
I am copying this letter to David Hitchiner (Leader of the Council), Felicity Norman 
(Lead Member for children and families and deputy leader), Paul Walker (Chief 
Executive), Claire Ward (Solicitor to Council and Monitoring Officer) and Catherine 
Knowles (Interim Director of Children’s Services). I am also copying this letter to 
Bill Wiggin MP (North Herefordshire) and to Jesse Norman MP (Hereford and 
South Herefordshire). 
 

 
Yours sincerely, 

 
 

 
 
 

Vicky Ford MP 
Parliamentary Under-Secretary of State for Children and Families 

 

16



Improvement Notice 

To: Herefordshire Council (‘the council’) 
 Plough Lane 

Herefordshire 
HR4 0LE 

This Improvement Notice is issued to Herefordshire Council on 18 May 2021, following 
significant concerns highlighted by the publication of Justice Keehan’s High Court 
Judgement on Friday 16 April 2021, further cases of concern in the court system and 
inconsistent practice identified by Essex as Partners in Pract
[...]
the improvement plan that 
meets the requirements of the non-statutory ministerial 
improvement notice for Herefordshire Council. 

2. To ensure resources are secured to facilitate the required 
improvements in a timely and sustainable manner 

3. To ensure that services to children, young people and families 
in Herefordshire deliver consistently good outcomes. 

4. To provide assurances to the Chief Executive, Leader of the 
Council, elected members, partners and service users that 
progress is achieved and maintained. 

 
Board Members 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DFE Advisor - Gladys Rhodes White OBE 
Chief Executive -- Paul Walker       
Leader to the Council – Cllr D Hitchiner ? 
Improvement Board Lead – Name tbc                               
Interim Director of Children Services - Cath Knowles 
Solicitor to the Council - Claire Ward 
Cabinet Member for Children & Families - Cllr F Norman 
Chair of Childrens Scrutiny/Opposition Member Cllr C Gandy - TBC 
Local Government Association  -  Claire Burgess               
Safeguarding Partnership Chair (Independent Scrutineer) - Liz Murphy  
Clinical Commissioning Group - Lisa Levy and Ellen Footman    
West Mercia Police - Edd Williams                                                                          
Principal social worker – Joe Davenport 
Primary school representative - TBC 
Secondary school representative – TBC 
Minute taker -  Caroline Marshall     
                                             
 

Other attendees will be invited to 
meetings when required for specific 
agenda items. 
 

Head of HR Tracey Sampson 
Interim Head of Legal Services Kate Charlton  
S151 Officer Andrew Lovegrove 
Other elected members ? 
Vice chair of scrutiny ? 
Assistant directors from children and families directorate 
Other partners?  
 

Detailed Objectives 1. To ensure there is clear evidence of progression: 
 
a. the content of the improvement plan and a record of 

progress against is up to date;  
 

b. to oversee imple
[...]
rmation on the subject of this report is available from  
Hilary Brooks, Chris Jones, Tel: 01432 383863, Tel: 01432 261596, email: 
Hilary.Brooks@herefordshire.gov.uk, chris.jones@herefordshire.gov.ukl 

Title of report: Looked after children performance 
report 
 

Meeting: Children and young people scrutiny committee 

Meeting date: Tuesday 1 June 2021 
 
Report by: Cabinet member children and families;  
 

Classification 

Open   
 

Decision type 

 
This is not an executive decision 
 

Wards affected  

(All Wards); 
 

Purpose  

To update the Scrutiny Committee about progress in relation to the Local Authority’s Corporate 
Parenting Duties and to answer key questions of the Committee. 

Recommendation(s) 

That: 

a) The committee reviews the information provided and determines any 
recommendations it wishes to make to the executive to secure further 
improvement and;  

b) The committee notes in its work programme that a further update will be 
provided in respect of Children in Care at a later meeting in September 2021. 

Alternative options 

1. There are no alternative options to the above recommendations; it is a function of the 
committee to review actions taken in connection with the discharge of any functions 
which are the responsibility of the executive and make reports or recommendations to 
the executive. 

23

AGENDA ITEM 8



  

Key considerations 

2. This report briefly outlines the local authority’s duty towards children in care as outlined 
in the Care Planning and Placement Review Regulations (2010 & 2015). 

3. Furthermore, the report provides an infographic snapshot of the children in care.   

4. The Corporate Parenting Principles:  

  The government, in 2018, set out guidance on what good standards of care is: 
This is guidance is called: “corporate parenting principles to looked-after 
children and care leavers”  This is statutory and every local authority is required 
to apply these benchmarks in delivering services to Children in Care and Care 
Leavers. There are seven key principles and these are: 

o to act in the best interests, and promote the physical and mental health 
and well-being, of those children and young people 

o to encourage those children and young people to express their views, 
wishes and feelings 

o to take into account the views, wishes and feelings of those children and 
young people 

o to help those children and young people gain access to, and make the best 
use of, services provided by the local authority and its relevant partners 

o to promote high aspirations, and seek to secure the best outcomes, for 
those children and young people 

o for those children and young people to be safe, and for stability in their 
home lives, relationships and education or work; and 

o to prepare those children and young people for adulthood and independent 
living.  

5. A qualitative analysis of how Herefordshire Council is adhering to as well as promoting 
these principles shall be reviewed and this will inform our Corporate Parenting Strategy 
by September 2021. 

Snap Shot of Children in Care:  

6. Appendix A of this report provides an infographic analysis of statistical performance of 
Children in Care. 

7. The snapshot shows that, on average, 320 children are cared for by Herefordshire 
Council. This has been consistent within the last 18 months. It is, however, worth noting 
that the number of Children in Care peaked at 355 in February 2020 but came down 
sharply within 10 months.  The factor(s) contributing to the sharp rise and the sharp fall 
is under review.  

24



8. Herefordshire Council is measured with other Local Authorities that have similar to or 
same demographic characteristics. They are called statistical neighbours. Furthermore, 
it is compared with West Midlands ‘regional’ neighbours.  

9. In relation to Children in Care, Herefordshire Council has 88 children from every cluster 
of 10,000 children aged 0 to 18 in care. The average for West Midlands 
[...]
acement options 
and also strengthening the resilience and capacity of our existing resources.  

17. It is noteworthy to report that 55% of the children are cared for by our local foster carers. 
Our local foster carers are grouped into two categories; namely: those with relationship 
and ties with children either through blood or friendship (connected carers) and those 
who have no connection with the children (mainstream foster carers).  

25



18. It is imperative to emphasise that both connected and mainstream foster carers are 
assessed approved, supported and supervised in accordance with the Fostering 
Services regulation 2011. 

19. A significant number of children are cared for by foster carers with the independent 
sector. We are currently reviewing our internal fostering recruitment strategy to ensure 
that the existing pool of foster carers are retained while efforts are made to bring in more 
carers. Further details about a comprehensive recruitment and retention strategy and 
implementation plan would be available by September 2021. 

20. It is also our aim to review the number of children in residential care setting with the view 
of ensuring that their placement options remains appropriate and that their care plans 
for the medium to long term are clear and purposeful.  

Community impact 

21. Children in Care and Foster Carers are mostly residents of Herefordshire. They 
contribute to the local economy and therefore must be factored in and prioritised in the 
council’s corporate plan.  

22. Children in Care and Care Leavers must be prioritised in decision making strategic plans 
in relation to all key local services. 

23. The term ‘corporate parent’ means the collective responsibility of the council, elected 
members, employees, and partner agencies, for providing the best possible care and 
safeguarding for children who are looked after by the council. Being a good corporate 
parent means we should; accept responsibility for children in the co
[...]
re: 
 

a. The council does not deliver sustained improvement. Too many children and young 
people receive a poor service, there is drift and delay, children, and young people 
receive high threshold services that are reactive. There is not sufficient capacity for 
good social work to flourish and there are not a range of effective preventative and 
edge of care services to support children and young people safely in families. The 
council then runs the risk of being judged as inadequate by Ofsted under the 
Inspecting Local Authority Children’s services (ILAC’s) framework. 

 
b. Reputational. The council does not make progress quickly enough and adversely 

affects the recruitment and retention of social work staff. This can have a knock on 
effect of increasing caseloads, which in turn has the potential to negatively impact 
on performance and quality of services for children and families. Consequently, the 
council would have to invest significant resources to then rectify the situation. 

Consultees 

 
34. The safeguarding and family support services regularly engage our children about the 

performance and delivery of our services to ensure that the voice of the child is heard 
within the feedback on our children and families within Herefordshire young people 
have been actively involved in safeguarding briefings to all newly and re-elected 
councillors. 

 

35. We have completed a survey looking specifically at feedback from children and families 
looking at the outcomes received as a result of our services.  This has provided us with 
rich qualitative data that will be used to enable us to continue our journey of 
improvement and influence our plans; and will repeated at regular intervals 

 

Appendices  

 
Appendix A – Children and young people in care presentation 

28



Children and Young People in 
Care – Key Questions for Scrutiny

29



Current May 2020

Number of Children in Care 318 346

Rate (per 10,000 of Child Population) 88 96

The number of
[...]
MTFS)  
 

To seek the views of the committee on the draft medium 
term financial strategy (MTFS), the budget proposals for 
2021-22 relating to Children and Families.  
 

Andrew 
Lovegrove, 
Josie 
Rushgrove 
 

Pre-decision call-in/Policy 
review and development 

    

Meeting date:  22 March 2022 – 10.15 am.       Despatch: 14 March 
 

Work programme 2022/23 To agree the work programme and meeting dates for the 
2021/22 administrative year. 

Democratic 
services  

 

 
Business to allocate   – Additional meetings of the committee to be arranged when updates on the Improvement Strategy are  
     available.   

– Not in Education, Employment or Training (NEETs) – task and finish group – Proposed  
– Funding routes to schools and governance around schools funding 
– Early years intervention and prevention 
– Progress report on savings proposals relating to foster carers and sufficiency strategy. 

 
Briefing Notes: 

 

Briefing note concerning 
the NEETs project 

  Briefing note – September 2021 

Outcome of the audit of 
the reduction in child 
protection plans  

  Briefing note – Summer 2021 

Elective Home Education 
and current trends 

  Briefing note – November 2021 

Kick Start Programme   Briefing note – June/July 2021 

 

83



 
 
* Pre-decision call-in, Performance review, Policy review and development 

84


	Agenda
	 PublicInformationcovidphysicalmeetingsbasicoption
	 Nolan Principles
	7 Children's services improvement plan
	Appendix A - Minister Letter and Non-Statutory Intervention Notice
	180521-Letter-to-Herefordshire-Minister-Ford
	Herefordshire-Improvement-Notice-Final

	Appendix B Suggested Terms of Reference

	8 Looked after children performance report
	Appendix A - Children and Young People in Care presentation

	9 Update on peer on peer abuse recommendations
	Appendix 1 Summary of Recommendations and Executive Responses to the Spotlight review
	Appendix 2 Scrutiny recommendations - PoP review and exec response - May2021
	Appendix 3 - Peer on Peer Full Council Recommendations.Update May2021

	10 Report of work of prevent and disrupt group to address child exploitation and the current risk of exploitation in Herefordshire
	Appendix A The Role of Prevent and Disrupt Group

	11 Work programme review



Minutes of the meeting

Minutes of the meeting of Children and young people scrutiny
committee held at Hereford Town Hall, St Owen Street, Hereford,
HR1 2PJ on Tuesday 1 June 2021 at 10.15 am
Present:

Councillor Phillip Howells (chairperson)
Councillor Jennie Hewitt (vice-chairperson)
Councillors: Elizabeth Foxton and Helen I'Anson
Mr Andy James (co-optee)

In attendance:

Councillors Felicity Norman and Diana Toynbee, cabinet member children’s
services, safeguarding and corporate parenting.

Officers:

Interim Assistant Director for Safeguarding and Family support, Interim Head
of Legal Services, Assistant Director Childrens Safeguarding Quality and
Improvement, Interim director of children and families and Assistant Director
Education Development and Skills

1.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Paul Andrews, Councillor Kath
Hey, Councillor Toni Fagan and Councillor Mike Jones.

2.

NAMED SUBSTITUTES
Councillor Elizabeth Foxton acted as a substitute for Councillor Kath Hey.

3.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

4.

MINUTES
This item was deferred to the next meeting.

5.

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC
There were no questions from members of the public.

6.

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL
There were no questions from members of the Council.

7.

CHILDREN'S SERVICES IMPROVEMENT PLAN
The committee received a report on the children’s services improvement plan, including
the non statutory Improvement Notice received from the Department for Education and
establishment of an Improvement Board.

The committee heard from the Interim Director of Children and Families, supported by
the Interim Head of Legal Services.
The committee discussed the various element of the improvement process and heard
about steps taken to review all currently open cases.
In addition the committee discussed the advantages and disadvantages of the
chairperson of the committee taking a seat on the improvement board.
Committee members highlighted the need for training in relevant areas to support
scrutiny activity and the committee’s role in the improvement process.
The recommendations below were proposed by Councillor Phillip Howells,
seconded by Councillor Helen I’Anson and approved by the committee.
RESOLVED: the committee recommends:

a) That the improvement notice is noted;
b) That Jane Ellis, Director of Healthwatch Herefordshire be invited to join the
improvement board;
c) That the chairperson of the children and young people scrutiny committee
attend the first meeting of the improvement board and that a decision be
taken at a future meeting as to whether they should be a permanent
member of the board, considering advice from the improvement advisor;
d) That additional meetings of the committee be added to the work
programme to deal with improvement board matters;
e) That details be provided to the committee of other authorities who could
act as examples of good practice;
f) That the improvement advisor be invited to attend a future meeting of the
committee.
8.

LOOKED AFTER CHILDREN PERFORMANCE REPORT
The committee received a report about progress in relation to the Local Authority’s
Corporate Parenting Duties, presented by the interim assistant director safeguarding and
family support.
Committee members heard that:
 The number of children in care in the county was slightly higher than in statistical
neighbours but there could be many different reasons for this;
 Further work was taking place to drill into the data and a more detailed analysis
could be brought to a future meeting;
 Placement stability was not very good at present and work was taking place to
understand why this was the case;
 Work was also taking place to understand the reasons why children in the county
came into care and what resources were in place to tackle the common factors;
 Officers were anticipating an influx of cases following the return to school after
covid closures and were in discussion with CAMHS regarding capacity.
The committee encouraged officers to proactively identify challenges and areas for
improvement that could be brought to the scrutiny committee. It was suggested that two
such areas of work could be a review of corporate parenting, including the role of
councillors as corporate parents, and a review of the independent reviewing service.

The committee welcomed the detailed analysis and suggested that the heat map data
should be shared with all councillors so that links could be made to corporate parenting.
The recommendations below were proposed by Councillor Jennie Hewitt,
seconded by Councillor Elizabeth Foxton and approved by the committee.
RESOLVED: the committee recommends:

g) That the work programme be updated to include a report on corporate
parenting and a report on the independent reviewing service and that these
should be included in training.
The committee adjourned at 11:51 and resumed at 12:03.
Mr Andy James left the meeting during the adjournment.
9.

UPDATE ON PEER ON PEER ABUSE RECOMMENDATIONS
The interim director children and families introduced the item and explained that the
guidance issued to schools was still in draft and should not have been published. The
guidance would be formally signed off through the safeguarding partnership and a final
version published once it had been approved. The interim director apologised to the
committee and stated her commitment to ensure that the guidance was fit for purpose.
The committee received an update from the assistant director children’s safeguarding
quality and improvement, supported by the assistant director education development and
skills. The committee heard about progress in the following areas:
 Since the report had been published a provider had been identified for a family
mediation council but the contractual arrangements were still being worked through;
 An online training module was being drafted for use in staff induction which could be
used for temporary staff;
 the wider issue of contextual safeguarding needed to be considered, as peer on peer
abuse was not just a schools issue;
 A community forum would be established which would be a forum for consultation
with the public and bring peer on peer abuse into the community so it could be
managed as a whole.
During the course of the debate and questioning of officers the committee noted the
following principal points:
 The reconciliation process needed to deal with truth and reconciliation for those
families where failures had occurred;
 The mediation process was open to anyone who was a victim of any abuse;
 An investigation was under way into why the CSO report in 2017 was not shared with
councillors;
 The terms of reference for the investigation had been drafted by officers then shared
with and approved by the investigator, the commissioning officer was the acting
deputy chief executive – chief finance officer;
 As an officer commissioned investigation the terms of reference had not been
approved by Cabinet;
 The interim head of legal services would provide a written update on timescales and
the terms of reference for the investigation;
 It was important to start with the victims in any process;
 It was important to factor in the Equalities Act and the Human Rights Act and how
they applied to the children involved, both victim and perpetrator.

With the chairperson’s discretion a member of the public in attendance spoke to highlight
their experiences and the need for consultation with affected families to ensure the
mediation service would meet their needs. Officers confirmed that the community forum
would be a forum for such consultation and that they were happy to have ideas from the
committee or members of the public as preparation for the establishment of that forum.
The recommendations below were proposed by Councillor Jennie Hewitt,
seconded by Councillor Elizabeth Foxton and unanimously approved by the
committee.
RESOLVED: the committee recommends:
a) An update on the investigation into the historic lack of sharing by the
council, including the terms of reference, be shared with the committee by
the July meeting;
b) That consultation take place with families ahead of the signature of the
contract for the mediation service;
c) A quarterly update on peer on peer abuse be shared with the committee,
ahead of the July meeting if possible;
d) A list of consultees and approvals be included in the final guidance to
schools and included as standard in any similar documents produced in
future;
e) That the offer from a member of the public to share their understand of the
Human Rights Act be reviewed at the next committee meeting.
10.

REPORT OF WORK OF PREVENT AND DISRUPT GROUP TO ADDRESS CHILD
EXPLOITATION AND THE CURRENT RISK OF EXPLOITATION IN
HEREFORDSHIRE
The report was introduced by the assistant director, safeguarding quality and
improvement, supported by the head of service safeguarding and review.
Following the presentation, the following key points were highlighted in the debate:
 The proposed safeguarding database would be a tool to map out hot spots and
this approach had been successful in other councils, officers offered to provide
an update once the database was in operation;
 The use of soft intelligence to lead to gathering hard intelligence and how to
appropriately share information about a child that may be at risk;
 The ability of other settings such as youth provision to provide a source of
additional information and the lack of such settings at the current time;
 A joint mulit-agency conference on child exploitation had been held with
colleagues from Worcestershire shortly before the committee meeting at which
powerful testimonies had been heard, there had been good feedback and the
outcomes of the conference would be shared.
It was queried that no serious case reviews had been published on the safeguarding
board website for some time. Some reviews had been paused due to the pandemic but
the assistant director undertook to clarify where and when reports were published.
The recommendations below were proposed by Councillor Jennie Hewitt,
seconded by Councillor Elizabeth Foxton and unanimously approved by the
committee.
RESOLVED: The committee recommends that arrangements for future meetings
and sessions of the prevent and disrupt group that committee members could
attend should be advised to the committee.

11.

WORK PROGRAMME REVIEW
The committee noted the work programme 2021/22 subject to the addition of: a report on
corporate parenting and a report on the independent reviewing service.
It was noted that a work programming session would be arranged once the new
membership of the committee was confirmed. The chairman suggested that additional
meetings of the committee, possibly interspersed between existing calendar dates,
should be considered as being likely be required to deal with reports from the
improvement board as they arose. It was agreed that the clerk would explore possible
dates for consideration at the next meeting.

12.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING
The date of the next currently scheduled meeting was noted as 27 July 2021.

The meeting ended at 1.57 pm

Chairperson

